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INTRODUCTION

THE AUTHOR

MunamMap, son of Ishiq, son of Yasdr, was born in Medina about
A.H. 85 and died in Baghdad in 151." His grandfather Yasar fell into the
hands of Khilid b. al-Walid when he captured ‘Aynu’l-Tamr in A.H. 12,
having been held there as a prisoner by the Persian king. Khalid sent him
with a number of prisoners to Abii Bakr at Medina. There he was handed
over to Qays b. Makhrama b. al-Muttalib b. “Abdu Manif as a slave, and
was manumitted when he accepted Islam. His family adopted the family
name of their patrons. His son Ishdq was born about the year 50, his
mother being the daughter of another freedman. He and his brother
Miisa were well-known traditionists, so that our author’s path in life was
prepared before he reached manhood.”

He associated with the second generation of traditionists, notably
al-Zuhri, ‘Asim b. ‘Umar b. Qatada, and “‘Abdullah b. Aba Bakr. He must
have devoted himself to the study of apostolic tradition from his youth, for
at the age of thirty he went to Egypt to attend the lectures of Yazid b.
Abi Habib.? There he was regarded as an authority, for this same Yazid
afterwards related traditions on Ibn Ishidq’s authority.* On his return to
Medina he went on with the collection and arrangement of the material
he had collected. Al-Zuhri, who was in Medina in 123, is reported to have
said that Medina would never lack ‘#hn as long as Ibn Ishiq was there, and
he eagerly gathered from him the details of the prophet’s wars. Unfortu-
nately Ibn Ishidq excited the enmity of Malik b. Anas, for whose work he
showed his contempt, and it was not long before his own writings and his
orthodoxy were called in question. Probably it was our author’s lost book
of Sunan® which excited Milik’s ire, for it would have been in the field
of law based on the practice of the prophet that differences would be most
keenly felt. He was accused of being a Qadari and a Shi‘i. Another man
attacked his veracity: he often quoted Fatima, the wife of Hisham b.
‘Urwa, as the authority for some of his traditions. The husband was
annoyed and denied that he had ever met his wife; but as she was nearly
forty years Ibn Ishaq’s senior it is easily credible that they often met
without occasioning gossip. It is not known whether Ibn Ishiaq was com-
pelled to leave Medina or whether he went away voluntarily. Obviously
he could not have the same standing in a place that housed his chief

! L.S. viL ii. p. 67.

2 On Misa and Ishiq see J. Fiick, Muhammad ibn Ishdg, Frankfurt a. M. 1925, p. 28.

3 See Biographien von Gewah des Ibn Ishaq . . ., ed. Fischer, Leiden, 18go.
With all those whose death-rates ranged from A.H. 27 to 152 he was in contact personally
or at second hand.

4 Wiistenfeld, 11. vii, from I. al-Najjir and Fiick, 30. $ Hajji Khalifa, ii. 1008.
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informants as he would hold elsewhere, and so he left for the east, stopping
in Kiifa, al-Jazira on the Tigris, and Ray, finally settling in Baghdad. While
Mansiir was at Hashimiya he attached himself to his following and presented
him with a copy of his work doubtless in the hope of a grant from the caliph.
Thence he moved to Ray and then to the new capital of the empire. He
died in 150 (or perhaps 151) and was buried in the cemetery of Hayzuran.

THE SIRA

Its precursors

It is certain that Ibn Ishaq’s biography of the prophet had no serious
rival; but it was preceded by several maghdazi books. We do not know when
they were first written, though we have the names of several first-century
worthies who had written notes and passed on their knowledge to the rising
generation. TheﬁrstofthesewasAbinthewnofthccaliph'Uthmﬁn.‘
He was born in ¢. 20 and tookpartinthemxpnignofTalbaandZubayr
against his father’s slayers. He died about 100. The language used by
al-Wiqidi in reference to Ibn al-Mughira, ‘he had nothing written down
about hadith except the prophet’s maghazis which he had acquired from
Aban’, certainly implies, though it does not demand, that Ibn al-Mughira
wrote down what Aban told him. It is strange that neither Ibn Ishaq nor
al-Wiagqidi should have cited this man who must have had inside knowledge
of many matters that were not known to the public; possibly as a follower
ofAlihepreferredtoignorethesogqf;hggmthe@lidsmgardedgsa
u’s_i‘xyer. However, his name often appears in the isnads of the canonical
collections of hadith. ('I‘hemannamedinTab.zwandI.S.iv.zgis
Aban b. “Uthmin al-Bajali who seems to have written a book on maghazi.?)

A man of much greater importance was ‘Urwa b. al-Zubayr b. al-
- *Awwam (23-94), a cousin of the prophet. ‘Urwa’s mother was Abi
Bakr's daughter Asmd’. He and his brother ‘Abdullah were in close con-
tact with the prophet’s widow ‘A’isha. He was 2 recognized authority on
the early history of Islam, and the Umayyad caliph Abdu’l-Malik applied
to him when he needed information on that subject. Again, it is uncertain
whether he wrote a book, but the many traditions that are handed down in
his name by LI. and other writers justify the assertion that he was the
founder of Islamic history.* Though he is the earliest writer whose notes
have come down to us, I have not translated the passages from Tab. which
reproduce them because they do not seem to add anything of importance
to the Sira. They form part of a letter which ‘Urwa wrote to ‘Abdu
-Malik who wanted to have accurate knowledge about the prophet’s
career.* Much of his material rests on the statements of his aunt ‘A’isha,

1 E. Sachau, 1.S. 1. xxiii. f.

2 Fuck, 8, n. 27; and see J. Horovitz in Islamic Culture, 1927, 538.

3 LS., Tab., and Bu. are heavily indebted to him.

4 See T. i. 1180, 1224, 1234, 1284, 1634, 1654, 1670, 1770; 1. 2458. Cf. LH. 754
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Like L.I. he was given to inserting poetry in his traditions and justified the
habit by the example of ‘A’isha who uttered verses on every subject that
presented itself.” He was a friend of the erotic poet ‘Umar b. Rabi‘a, but
thought very little of the prophet’s poet Hassan b. Thabit.?

Of Shurahbil b. Sa‘d, a freedman, presumably of South Arabian origin,
little is known beyond the fact that he wrote a maghdzi book. LI. would
have none of him, and he is seldom quoted by other writers. He died in
123, and as he is said to have known Ali he must have died a centenarian.
He reported traditions from some of the prophet’s companions, and.
Miisa b. ‘Ugba? records that he wrote lists of the names of the emigrants
and the combatants at Badr and Uhud. In his old age he was discredited
because he blackmailed his visitors: if they did not give him anything he
would say that their fathers were not present at Badr! Poverty and extreme
age made him cantankerous. The victims of his spleen doubted his veracity,
though those best qualified to judge regarded him as an authority.

Another important Tabi‘ was Wahb b. Munabbih (34-110), a Yamanite
of Persian origin. His father probably was a Jew. He is notorious for his
interest in, and knowledge of, Jewish and Christian scriptures and tradi-
tions; and though much that was invented later was fathered on him, his
K. al-Mubtada’ lies behind the Muslim version of the lives of the prophets
and other biblical stories. With his books on the legendary history of the
Yaman, on aphorisms, on free will, and other matters preserved in part in
I.H.’s K. al-Tijan we are not concerned; but the statement of Hajji
Khalifa that he collected the maghazi is now confirmed by the discovery of a

- fragment of the lost work on papyri written in 228. Unfortunately this
fragment tells us little that is new; nevertheless, its importance is great
because it proves that at the end of the first century, or some years before
A.H. 100, the main facts about the prophet’s life were written down much
as we have them in the later works. Further it shows that, like the other
early traditionists, he had little or no use forisnads. Miss Gertrud Mélamede*
has compared the account of the meeting at ‘Aqaba (cf. i. H. 288, 293, 299)
with the literature on the subject and her criticism, literary and historical,
leads her to some important conclusions which do not concern us here. An
interesting detail is that Muhammad speaking to ‘Abbas calls Aus and
Khazraj ‘my and your maternal uncles’. ‘Abbas throughout runs with the
hare and hunts with the hounds.

A little later comes ‘Asim b. “‘Umar b. Qatida al-Ansari (d. ¢. 120). He
lectured in Damascus on the campaigns of the prophet and the exploits
of his companions and seems to have committed his lectures to writing.
He too is quite inconsistent in naming his authorities: sometimes he gives
an #sndd, more often he does not. He returned to Medina to continue his
work, and LI attended his lectures there. Occasionally he inserted verses
in his narrative, and sometimes gave his own opinion.

T Fischer, Asanid, 46. 2 Horovitz, op. cit. 251,

3 1. Hajar, Tahdhib, x. 361. 4 Le Monde Orientale, xxviii. 1934, 17-58.
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Muhammad b. Muslim . .. b. Shihzb al-Zuhri (51-124) was 2 member of
| distinguished Meccan family. He attached himself to ‘Abdu’l-Malik,
Jisham, and Yazid, and wrote down some traditions for his princely
»upils. He was the forerunner of the later traditionists in that he took
sxtraordinary pains to interrogate people, young and old of both sexes, who
might possess knowledge of the past. He left a history of his own family
and a book of maghazi. Most of his traditional lore survived in the notes
of his lectures that his pupils wrote down quoting his authority for the .
traditions they record. He spent some years in Medina as a young man.
1.1. met him when he came south on pilgrimage and he is often named as an
authority in the Sira. He was the most important traditionist of his
generation, and his influence is to be seen in all collections of canonical
badith. (See further J. Horovitz, Islamic Culture, ii. 33 ff.)

‘Abdullah b. Abii Bakr b. Muhammad b. ‘Amr b. Hazm (d. 130 or 13 5)
was one of I.1.’s most important informants. His father had been ordered
by ‘Umar b. ‘Abdu’l-‘Aziz to write a collection of prophetic hadith,
especially what ‘Amra d. ‘Abdu’l-Rahman said. This latter was a friend
of * ’ishaandshewasthemmtoft.hisAbﬁBakr. Already in the time of his
son ‘Abdullah these writings had been lost. Though we have no record of
a book by ‘Abdullab, its substance probably once existed in the maghazi of
his nephew <Abdu’l-Malik. As one would expect, the isnad is a matter of
indifference to ‘Abdullah: he stood too near the events among many who
knew of them to need to cite his authorities. Tab. (i. 1837) contains an
interesting note on how LI. got his information. ‘Abdullah told his wife
Fatima to tell him what he knew on ‘Amra’s authority.

Abi’l-Aswad Muhammad b. ‘Abdu’l-Rahmian b. Naufal (d. 131 ¢
137) left a maghasi book which sticks closely to ‘Urwa’s tradition.”

Contemporary with our author in the third generation was Miisa b.
‘Ugba (c. 55-141), 3 freedman of the family of al-Zubayr. A fragment of
his work has survived and was published by Sachau in 1904.> As it once
rivalled 1.1.’s work and is one of our earliest witnesses to the Sira 1 have
given a translation of the extant traditions.’ Although Malik b. Anas,
al-Shafi'i, and Ahmad b. Hanbal—an impressive_-trio—asserted that his
book was the most important and trustworthy of all, posterity evidently
did not share their opinion or more of his work would have survived.*
LI never mentions him. One cannot escape the conviction that petty
professional jealousy was as rife in those days as now, and that scholars
deliberately refrained from giving their predecessors credit for their
achievements. Miisa leaned heavily on al-Zuhri. He seems to have carried
farther the process of idealizing the prophet.® He is freely quoted by
al-Wagidi, 1. Sa'd, al-Baladhuri, Tabari, and I. Sayyidu’l-Nas. He gave

1 See Fick, 11. 2 S.B.B.A. xi.

3 v.i.vhmwmedoubu'.boutmunhmﬁdtyofwmcofthmmniud.

4 Gold:iher.M.S.ii.m.lhumthtitmindn:uhtimnlneutbeendofdwmh
century A.H. s Fuck, 12.
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lists of those who went to Abyssinia and fought at Badr. The latter
Malik regarded as authoritative. He generally gives an #snad, though it is
not always clear whether he is relying on a written or an oral source. Once
at least he refers to a mass of records left by Ibn ‘Abbas (I.S. v. 216).
Occasionally he quotes poems.

Apart from the fragment of Wahb b. Munabbih’s maghasi the Berlin
MS., if it is authentic, is the oldest piece of historical literature in Arabic in
existence, and if only for that reason deserves more than a passing notice
here. Itis of importance also because it carries back some of the traditions
in Bukhari (d. 256) more than a century.

Other maghazi works were produced in Iraq, Syria, and the Yaman
during the second century, but none of them is likely to have influenced
I.I. and they can safely be disregarded.’ What is of significance is the
great interest in the life of the prophet that was shown everywhere during
this century. But no book known to the Arabs or to us can compare in
comprehensiveness, arrangement, or systematic treatment, with I.1.’s work
which will now be discussed.

The Sira >

The titles The Book of Campaigns or The Book of Campaigns and (the
prophet’s) Biography or The Book of the Biography and the Beginning and the
C 7 are all to be met with in the citations of Arabic authors.

. Al-Bakka'i, a pupil of I.1., made two copies of the whole book, one of which

~ must have reached I.H. (d. 218) whose text, abbreviated, annotated, and

_sometimes altered, is the main source of our knowledge of the original

“work. A good deal more of it can be recovered from other sources.? The
principles underlying I.H.’s revision are set out in his Introduction.
Sachau* suggests that the copy used by T. was made when L.I. was in Ray
by Salama b. Fadl al-Abrash al-Ansari, because T. quotes L.I. according to
I. Fadl’s riwdya. A third copy was made by Yinus b. Bukayr in Ray.
This was used by L. al-Athir in his Usdw’l-Ghaba. A copy of part of this
recension exists in the Qarawiyin mosque at Fez. The text, which contains
some important additions to the received text, I hope to publish shortly.
A fourth copy was that of the Syrian Hariin b. Abia'Isa. These last two
copies were used by I. Sa‘d.5 Lastly the Fihrist mentions the edition of
al-Nufayli (d: 234).

It must not be supposed that the book ever existed in three separate
parts: ancient legends, Muhammad’s early life and mission, and his wars.
These are simply sections of the book which contained I.1.’s lectures.

For the Mubtada’ (Mabda’) we must go to T’s Tafsir and History. The
first quotation from it in the latter® runs thus: ‘I. Hamid said, Salama
b. al-Fadl told us that I.I. said: “The first thing that God created was light

T Fuck, 12. * See Naoldeke, Gesch. Qor. 129, 221.
3 wi. e 4+ LS. n1. xxv.
5 nr ii. 51, lines 19—-19. S p.o.

B 4080 b
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and darkness. Then He separated them and made the darkness night,
black exceeding dark; and He made the light day, bright and luminous.” 2
From this it is clear that ‘Genesis’ is the meaning of the title of the first
section of the book. I.H. skipped all the intervening pages and began with
Abraham, the presumed ancestor of Muhammad. Al-Azraqi quotes some
passages from the missing section in his Akhbar Mecca and a few .extracts
are given by al-Mutahhar b. Tahir.”

The Mubtada® in so far as it lies outside I.H.’s recension is not our
concern, though it is to be hoped that one day a scholar will collect and
publish a text of it from the sources that survive so that I.I.’s work can be
read in its entirety as its importance warrants. In this section LI relied on
Jewish and Christian informants and on the book of Abii ‘Abdullah Wahb
b. Munabbih (34-110 or 114) known as K. al-Mubtada’® and also al-Isra’-
iliyat of which the original title was Qisasw’l-Anbiya’. 'To him he owed
the history of the past from Adam to Jesus® and also the South Arabian
legends, some of which I.H. has retained. This man also wrote a maghdzi
book, and a fragment of it has survived.? 1.I. cites him by name only once.*
It is natural that a book about Muhammad, ‘the seal of the prophets’, ~ -
should give an account of the history of the early prophets, but the
history, or legends, of South Arabia demand another explanation. As
Goldziher showed long ago,s it was in the second half of the first century
that the antagonism of north and south, i.e. Quraysh and the Ansar of
Medina, first showed itself in literature. The Ansar, proud of their southern
origin and of their support of the prophet when the Quraysh rejected him,
smarted under the injustice of their rulers and the northerner’s claim to
superiority. One of the ways in which their resentment manifested itself
was in the glorification of Himyar’s great past. 1.1. as a loyal son of
Medina shared the feelings of his patrons and recounted the achievements
of their forefathers, and I.H., himself of southern descent, retained in the
Sira as much of the original work as he thought desirable. To this accident
that I.H. was a Himyari we owe the extracts from stories of the old South
Arabian kings. I.H. devoted a separate book to the subject, the K. al-
Tijan li-ma'rifati mulitki l-zaman (fi akhbari Qahtan).®

____ 'The second section of the book which is often called al-Mab'ath begins
with the birth of the prophet and ends when the first fighting from his base
in Medina takes place. The impression one gets from this section is of
hazy memories; the stories have lost their freshness and have nothing of
that vivid and sometimes dramatic detail which make the maghdzi stories—
especially in al-Wagidi—so full of interest and excitement. Thus while the
Medinan period is well documented, and events there are chronologi-

cally arranged, no such accuracy, indeed no such attempt at it, can be
1 ed. and tr. Cl. Huart, Publ. de 'école des lang. or. viv., s. iv, vol. xvi, i-vi, Paris, 1899~

1919.
* y of the is given in T\ i.
3 See E.I. 4 p. 20.
5 M.S.i. 89-98. 6 Haydarabad, 1342.
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claimed for the Meccan period. We do not know Muhammad’s age when
he first came forth publicly as a religious reformer: some say he was forty,
others say forty-five; we do not know his precise relation to the Bani
Najjar; the poverty of his childhood ill fits the assertion that he belonged
to the principal famxly in Mecca. The story of those years is filled out with
legends and stories of miraculous events which inevitably undermine the
modern reader’s confidence in the history of this period as a whole. In
this section particularly, though not exclusively, I.I. writes historical
introductions to his paragraphs. A good example is his foreword to the
account of the persecution the prophet endured at the hands of the
Meccans: “When the Quraysh became distressed by the trouble caused by
the enmity between them and the apostle and those of their people who
accepted his teaching, they stirred up against him foolish fellows who called
him a liar, insulted him, and accused him of being a poet, a sorcerer, a
diviner, and of being possessed. However the apostle continued to pro-
claim what God had ordered him to proclaim, concealing nothing, and
exciting their dislike by contemning their rehglon, forsaking their idols,
and leaving them to their unbelief’." This is not a statement resting on
tradition, but a concise summary of the circumstances that are plainly
indicated by certain passages of the Quran which deal with this period.

Of the Maghaxi history little need be said. For the most part the stories
rest on the account of eyewitnesses and have every right to be regarded as
‘trustworthy.

Characteristics

The opinions of Muslim critics on I.I.’s trustworthiness deserve a special
paragraph; but here something may be said of the author’s caution and his
fairness. A word that very frequently precedes a statement is 2a‘ama or
2a’ami, ‘he (they) alleged’. It carries with it more than a hint that the
statement may not be true, though on the other hand it may be sound.
Thus there are fourteen or more occurrences of the caveat from p. 87 to
148 alone, besides a frequent note that only God knows whether a parti-
cular statement is true or not. Another indication of reserve if not scepti-
cism underlies the expression fi ma dhukira li, as in the story of the jinn
who listened to Muhammad as he prayed; Muhammad’s order to “Umar
to kill Suwayd ; one of Gabriel’s visits to Muhammad ; the reward of two
martyrs to the man killed by a woman.? An expression of similar import is
fi ma balaghani.’

Very seldom does I.I. make any comment of his own on the traditions
he records apart from the mental reservation implied in these terms.
Therefore when he does express an opinion it is the more significant.
In his account of the night journey to Jerusalem and the ascent into heaven

T p. 183; see also 187, 230 apa:mu pp 281, 356, 357, 308.

3 pp. 232, 235 et p ion introd the 1 ds of the light at the

prophet’s birth, 102.
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he allows us to see the working of his mind. The story is everywhere
hedged with reservations and terms suggesting caution to the reader. He
begins with a tale which he says has reached him (balaghant) from several
narrators and he has pieced them together from the stories these people
heard (dhukira). The whole subject is a searching test of men’s faith in
which those endowed with intelligence are specially concerned. Tt was.
certainly an act of God, but exactly what happened we do not know. This
opinion of his is most delicately and skilfully expressed in the words
kayfa sha’a, ‘how God wished to show him’. L Mas‘id’s words are
prefaced by fi ma balaghani “anhu. There is nothing in the story to indicate
that it is a vision. Al-Fas ’s version is much more definite, for he asserts
that when Muhammad returned to Mecca he told the Quraysh that he had
been to Jerusalem and back during the night and that this so strained the
credulity of some of the Muslims that they gave up their faith in his revela-
tions although he was able to give an accurate description of Jerusalem.
It is therefore most surprising that al-Hasan should end his story by
quoting Siira 13. 62 “We made the vision which we showed thee only for a
test to men’ in this context. The whole point of al-Hasan’s story is thereby~
undermined, for if the experience was visionary, then there was nothing )
at all incredible about it. Then follows ‘A’isha’s statement, reported by
one of her father’s family, that it was only the apostle’s spirit that was
transported ; his body remained where it was in Mecca. Another tradi-
tion by Mu‘awiya b. Abt Sufyin bears the same meaning. The fact that he
had been asked whether it was a physical or a dream journey shows that the
subject was debated before 1.I.’s day. Here I.I. makes a profound observa-
tion which in effect means that it was immaterial whether the experience
was real or visionary because it came from God ; and just as Abraham made
every preparation to slay his son Isaac in consequence of what he had seen
in a dream’ because he recognized no difference between a divine command
given at night during sleep and an order given by day when he was awake,
so the apostle’s vision was just as real as if it had been an actual physical
experience. Only God knows what happened, but the apostle did see what
he said he saw and whether he was awake or asleep the result is the same.

The description of Abraham, Moses, and Jesus which purports to quote
Muhammad’s words is prefaced by wa'ama’1-Zuhri, not, as often, by the
ordinary term haddathani. Now as al-Zuhri and LI. knew each other
well and must have met quite often, we must undoubtedly infer from the
fact that LI. deliberately substituted the verb of suspicion for the ordinary
term used in traditional matters that he means us to take this tradition with
a grain of salt.

It is a pity that the excellent impression that one gets of the author’s
intelligence and religious perception should be marred by the concluding
paragraph® on this subject of the ascent into heaven which incidentally
has had far-reaching results on European literature .through the Divine

I manam. 2 p. 267.
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Comedy.* It rules out absolutely any but a physical experience and ought
to have been recorded with its cautionary note before I.I. made his own
observations. Possibly the reason for its being out of place is that it is an
excerpt from his lecture notes; but whatever the explanation, it mars the
effect of-his statement of the evidence.?

The phrase ‘God knows best’ speaks for itself and needs no comment.
It is sometimes used when the author records two conflicting traditions
and is unable to say which is correct. Another indication of the author’s
scrupulousness is the phrase ‘God preserve me from attributing to the
apostle words which he did not use’. His report of Muhammad’s first public
address at Medina and his order to each of his companions to adoptanother
as a brother are prefixed by these words and hedged by fi ma balaghani.?

The author does not often give us rival versions of traditions from
Medina and Mecca; thus the account of “Umar’s conversion is interesting.*
It illustrates the thoroughness of our author in his search for information
about the early days of the prophet’s ministry. The first account he says is
based on what the traditionists of Medina said: “Umar was brutal to his
sister and brother-in-law who had accepted Islam, but feeling some
remorse when he saw blood on her face from the violent blow he had dealt
her, and impressed by her constancy, he demanded the leaf of the Quran
thatrshe was reading. Having read it he at once accepted it as inspired and
went to the prophet to proclaim his allegiance.

The Meccan, ‘Abdullah b. Aba Najih, on the authority of two named
companions or an anonymous narrator, gives another version in ‘Umar’s
own words to the effect that his conversion was due to his hearing the
prophet recite the Quran while praying at the Ka‘ba one night. In both
narratives it was the Quran which caused his conversion. In the first
version ‘Umar was affected by the bearing of his sister and secured a part of
the Quran to read himself; in the second he was affected by the private
devotions of the prophet. The first story is prefixed by fi ma balaghant, but
this is cancelled as it were by the express statement that it was the current
belief of the people of Medina. LI. concludes by saying that only God
knows what really happened.

A rather difficult problem in literary and historical criticism is posed by
the rival traditions® collected by the indefatigable T. from two of L.L’s
pupils, Yinus b. Bukayr and Salama b. al-Fadl, the latter supported by
another pupil of I.I1.’s named Ali b. Mujahid. The first had attended his
lectures in Kiifa; the other two his lectures at Ray. All three claim that
they transmit what LI told them on the authority of a certain ‘Afif. I do
not know of a parallel in I.I.’s work to a contradiction resting on the authority
of the same original narrator. Different traditions from different rdwis
from different sources are to be expected in any history; but here the same

1 See M. Asin, La escatalogia musulmana.
2 Can it be that I.H. has tampered with the text here?
3 pp. 340 and 344. 4+ pp. 224-9. 5 T.i. 1162. 8-1163. 2.
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man is introduced as the authority for conflicting traditions such as are to
be found in the later collections of hadith.

The first tradition is suspect because it requires us to believe that from
the earliest days of his ministry before he had any following apart from a
wife and a young nephew Muhammad prophesied the Arab conquest of the
Byzantine and Persian empires in the Near East. Nothing in his life gives
the slightest support to this claim, though it was to be made good soon after
his death.

The second contains no reference to later conquests and may be trust-
worthy. It definitely fixes the scene at Ming, which is about three miles
distant from Mecca. The first account suggests, though it does not assert,
that the prophet was in Mecca, as he turned to face the Ka‘ba when he
prayed. Would he have done this had he been in Mina? Would he not
rather have turned in the direction of Jerusalem, his first gibla? LI
expressly affirms elsewhere! that while he was in Mecca Muhammad when
praying turned his face towards Syria. The second account says nothing
about the direction of his prayer. On the whole, then, the second tradition
as transmitted by Salama must be given the preference.

It is quite easy to see why L.H. a century later omitted both traditions;™
they were offensive to the ruling house of “Abbas as they drew attention
to an unhappy past which the rulers, now champions of orthodoxy, would
fain have forgotten. But why did 1L report them both, if in fact he did?
On the whole it seems most reasonable to suppose that he first dictated the
tradition which Yinus heard in Kiifa, notorious for its attachment to the
Alid party, and that he afterwards dropped it and substituted the second
version which Salama heard in Ray some years later before he went on to
Baghdad. T. with his usual thoroughness reported both traditions. The
only alternative is to suppose that the reference to the conquests is an
interpolation.

There is a subtle difference between these two variants which ought not
to be overlooked. At first sightit would seem to be a mere detail that in the
first tradition ‘Afif wished that he had been the third to pray the Muslim
prayer. Now there were already three—Muhammad, Khadija, and Ali. In
the second tradition he wished that he had been the fourth. If this latter
is the original form of the tradition it means simply that he wished that he
had been the first man outside the prophet’s family circle to accept Islam.
But the first tradition means more than this: by eliminating, as it were,
Muhammad himself from the trio it means that Ali was the second human
being and the first male to accept Islam and to stand with Khadija at the
head of all Muslims in the order of priority. This has always been the
claims of the Shi‘a and to this day the priority of Ali in this respect is
hotly disputed.”

: 4

p. 190. :
2 T. devotes a long jon to the ditional clai of Ali, Abi Bakr, and Zayd b.
Haritha, 1159-68. Cf. LLH. 159.
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Intrinsically as we have argued, the second tradition has the better
claim to authenticity. If that is admitted it follows that either LI or his
rawi adapted it in the interest of the Alid cause. In view of the accusation
of partiality towards the Shi‘a which was levelled against LL' it seems
probable that he himself gave a subtle twist to the tradition that had come
down to him from ‘Afif, and afterwards played for safety.

As one would expect of a book which was written in the eighth century
about a great religious reformer, miracles are accepted as a matter of
course. It does not matter if a person’s alleged power to work miracles
makes his early sufferings and failures unintelligible, nor does it matter if
the person concerned expressly disclaimed all such powers apart from the
recitation of the Quran itself.> The Near East has produced an enormous
number of books on the miracles of saints and holy men and it would be
strange indeed if Islam had not followed in the footsteps of its predecessors
in glorifying the achievements of its great leader at the expense of his human
greatness. Here we are concerned simply with the literary form of such
stories, the authorities that are quoted for them, and the way in which our
author deals with them. To mention a few:? the prophet summoned a
tree to him and it stood before him. He told it to go back again and back it
went. It is interesting to ~otice that the person for whose benefit this
miracle was wrought regarded it as sorcery. The author’s father, Ishiq b.
Yasar, is responsible for the tale. Another tradition from ‘Amr b. "Ubayd,
who claimed to have had it from Jabir b. “Abdullah via al-Hasan, is merely
a midrash composed to explain Siira 5. 14 where it is said that God kept
the hands of Muhammad’s enemies from doing him violence. The story
of the throne of God shaking when the doors of heaven were opened to
receive Sa‘'d shows how these stories grew in the telling. Mu‘idh b.
Rifi‘a al-Zuragi reported on the authority of ‘anyone you like among my
clan’ that when Sa‘d died Gabriel visited the prophet and asked him who it
was that had caused such commotion in heaven, whereupon Muhammad,
knowing that it must be Sa‘d, hurried off at once to find that he had died.
However, more was said on the subject: “Abdullah b. Aba Bakr from
‘Amra d. ‘“Abdu’l-Rahmain reported that “A’isha met Sa‘d’s cousin outside
Mecca and asked him why he did not show more grief for one whose
arrival had shaken the very throne of God. An anonymous informant
claimed to have heard from al-Hasan al-Basri that the pallbearers found
the corpse of this fat, heavy man unexpectedly light, and the prophet told
them that there were other unseen bearers taking the weight with them;
and again it is repeated that the throne shook. Suhayli has a fairly long
passage on the tradition which goes to show that serious minded men did
not like this story at all. Some scholars tried to whittle away the meaning
by suggesting that the shaking of the throne was a metaphor for the joy

T vi. 2 Sira 17. 95 ‘Am I anything but & human messenger’ and cf. 29. 49.

3 pp. 258, 663, 698. J. Horovitz, Der Islam, v. 1914, pp. 4153, has collected and dis-
cussed their origin and antecedents in the hagiology of the East.

11



Selection

xxiv The Life of Muhammad

in heaven at Sa'd’s arrival; others claimed that the angelic bearers of the
throne were meant. But Suhayli will have none of this. The throne is a
¢reated object and so it can move. Therefore none has the right to depart
from the plain meaning of the words. Moreover, the tradition is authentic
while traditions like that of al-Barrd’ to the effect that it was Sa‘d’s bed
that shook are rightly ignored by the learned. He goes on to point out that
al-Bukhari accepted the tradition not only on the authority of Jabir but
also on the report of a number of other companions of the prophet—a
further indication of the snowball growth of the legend. S. finds it most
surprising that Malik rejected the hadith and he adds naively from the
point of view of later generations that Milik would not have it mentioned
despite the soundness of its transmission and the multitude of narrators,
and he adds that it may be that Malik did not regard the tradition as sound!
The passage is instructive in that it shows how far L.I. could go in the
face of one of the most learned of his contemporaries in Medina. Posterity
has sided with L.I. on this matter, but Malik clearly had many on his side
at the time, men who would not take at its face value a story which they
could not reject out of hand, as he did, with the weight of contemporary
opinion behind it.

Another feature that stands out clearly from time to time is the insertion
of popular stories on the Goldilocks model. For the sake of the reader
I have rendered these stories in accord with modern usage, as the repetition
of the same words and the same answer again and again is intolerable to
the modern adult. Such stories are the stock-in-trade of the Arabian
gass and the storyteller all the world over and invariably lead up to the
climax which it is the speaker’s intention to withhold until he has his
audience on tiptoe. A good example of such stories is the narrative of
Muhammad’s arrival in Medina and the invitation of one clan after another,
always declined with the same words."

After giving due weight to the pressure of hagiology on the writer and his
leaning towards the Shi‘a one must, 1 think, affirm that the life of Muham-
mad is recorded with honesty and truthfulness and, too, an impartiality
which is rare in such writings. Who can read the story of al-Zabir,* who
was given his life, family, and belongings but did not want to live when the
best men of his people had been slain, without admitting that here we have
a true account of what actually happened? Similarly who but an impartial
historian would have included verses in which the noble generous character
of the Jews of the Hijaz was lauded and lamented? The scepticism of
earlier writers seems to me excessive and unjustified. We have only to
compare later Lives of Muhammad to see the difference between the
historical and the ideal Muhammad.?

' 33sf. 2 p. 69r1.

3 Noldeke, Islam, v, 1914, has drawn jon to many incidents and ct istics of
the Sira which could not have been invented and which show intimate knowledge of the
facts,
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The Poetry

Doubts and misgivings about the authenticity of the poems in the Sira
are expressed so often by L.H. that no reference to them need be given
here. Nevertheless, one should be on one’s guard against the tendency to
condemn all the poetry out of hand. What L.H. says about the poetry of
those who took part in the battle of Badr, whether or not it includes the
verses of Hassin b. Thiabit, namely ‘These verses (of AbG Usama) are the
most authentic of those (attributed to) the men of Badr’ (p. 534), casts
grave doubt on the authenticity of a large section of the poetry of the

Sira. Nevertheless LI is not to be blamed for the inclusion of much that

is undoubtedly spurious without a thorough investigation which has not

yet been undertaken. The poems he cites on pp. 284 and 728 he got from

*Asim b. Qatada, while those on pp. 590, 789, and 793 come from ‘Abdullah

b Abii Bakr.” We know, too, that Misa b. ‘Ugba cited verses.*

An early critic of poetry, al-Jumahi® (d. 231), though perhaps rather
one-sided and ill bafanced in Ais judgement on £.f., makes some observa-
tions which cannot fail to carry conviction. He says: ‘Muhammad b.
Ishaq was one of those who did harm to poetry and corrupted it and passed
on all sorts of-rubbish. He was one of those learned in the biography of the
prophet and people quoted poems on his authority. He used to excuse
himself by saying that he knew nothing about poetry and that he merely
passed on what was communicated to him. But that was no excuse, for he
wrote down in the Sira poems ascribed to men who had never uttered a
line of verse and of women too. He even went to the length of including
poems of ‘Ad and Thamid! Could he not have asked himself who had
handed on these verses for thousands of years when God said: “He
destroyed the first ‘Ad and Thamiid and left none remaining’* while of
*Ad he said “Can you see anything remaining of them?”’* and “Only God
knows ‘Ad and Thamid and those who came after them.” *® Some of these
poems are quoted by T.?

1. al-Nadim®goes farther by suggesting that 1.1 was party to the fraud:

the verses were composed for him, and when he was asked to include them
in his book he did so and brought himself into ill repute with the rhapso-

dists. Occasionally I.I. says who the authority for the poetry was.’

Obviously at this date criticism of the poetry of the Sira can be based
only on historical and perhaps in a lesser degree on literary and stylistic
grounds. Some of the poetry dealing with raids and skirmishes, tribal
boasting, and elegies seems to come from contemporary sources, and no
reasonable person would deny that poetic contests between Meccan and
Medinan poets really took place: everything we know of ancient Arab

1 Also pp. 950-1. Cf. the corresponding passages in T. 1732, 1735.

2 Cf. L.S. iii. 241.

3 Tabagat al-Shu'ard’, ed. J. Hell, Leiden, 1916, p. 4.

4 Siira 53. 5I. 5 Sara 69. 8. ¢ Sara 14. 9.
7 Horovitz, op. cit., cites i. 236, 237, 241, 242.

€ 41-Fihrist, Cairo, 136. 9 p. 108.
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society would require us to look for such effusions. As Horovitz pointed
out, in pre-Islamic poetry these poetical contests are frequent, and it
might be added that in early Hebrew history verses are frequently inserted
in the narratives and often put into the mouths of the heroes of the hour.
Thus, apart from those poems which undoubtedly were called forth by the
events they commemorated, poetry was an integral part of a racial conven-
tion which no writer of history could afford to ignore. Probably if all the
poetry which LI included in the Sira had reached that standard of excel-
lence which his readers were accustomed to expect, none of these charges
would have been levelled against him. But when he included verses which
were palpably banal, and were at the same time untrue to circumstance,
uninspired and trivial, as many undoubtedly are, the developed aesthetic
sense of the Arabs which is most delicate where poetry is concerned rejected
what he wrote. As al-Jumahi said, he brought poetry itself into disrepute
by the balderdash he admitted into his otherwise excellent work. And it did
not improve matters that much that was good was mingled with more that
was bad. It is more than likely that I.I. himself was conscious that all was
not well with this poetry, for the general practice of writers is to put the, -
verse into the narrative at the crucial moment (as L.I. at times does),
whereas after the prose account of Badr and Uhud he lumps together a
whole collection of verse by various ‘poets’. It is as though he were
silently saying “This is what has been handed on to me. I know nothing
about poetry and you must make your own anthology.’ Even so, whatever
his shortcomings were, it is only fair to bear in mind that I.LH. often inserts
2 note to the effect that the text before him contains lines or words which
have not 1.1.’s authority.

The subject is one that calls for detailed and careful literary criticism.
The history of the clichés, similes, and metaphors needs investigation by a
scholar thorougnly grounded in the poetry of the pre-Islamic and Umay-
yad eras. Until this preliminary work has been successfully accomplished
it would be premature to pass judgement on the poetry of the Sira as a
whole. Ancient poetry has suffered greatly at the hands of forgers,
plagiarists, and philologists, and the diwans of later poets have not escaped
the dishonest rawi. Hassan b. Thabit, the prophet’s own poet, has many
poems to his name which he would be astounded to hear, and there are
comparatively few poets of whom it could be said that the diwans bearing
their names contained nothing for which they were not responsible.?

I And this was precisely his attitude if al-J hi is to be believed.

2 1 should hardly care to go so far as to assert that the fifth-century poet ‘Amr b, Qami’a

has exercised a direct influence on the poetry of the Sira; but the fact remains that there is
a great similarity. It is i itabl thn'tha h ofA.nbvene hould recur 1

Beduin life varied little from g to g Their hori was b ded by
deserts, and cc Q! 1 1s and h war and its weapons, hospitality and tribal
pride were constantly mentioned in song. To trace these themes back to their first singers
would bé a task that would leave little leisure for more profitable studies; but nevertheless
itiawonhnoﬁngth“thefollowinxﬂmme-murin'AmrmdtheSIra: the generous man
who slaughters camels for the hungry guest in winter when famine deprives even the rich of
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Since these words were written two theses have been written in the
University of London: the first by Dr. M. A. ‘Azzam deals with the style,
language, and authenticity of the poetry contained in the Sira; the second
by Dr. W. ‘Arafat with the Diwdn of Hassan b. Thabit. A brief summary of
their findings will not be out of place here.

Between the period covered by the Sira and the editing of the book
itself loom the two tragedies of Karbala’, when al-Husayn and his followers
were slain in 61, and the sack of Medina in A.H. 63 when some ten thousand
of the Angar including no less than eighty of the prophet’s companions
are said to have been put to death. Much of the poetry of the Sira was
meant to be read against the background of those tragedies. Its aim is to
set forth the claims of the Ansdr to prominence in Islam not only as men
who supported the prophet when the Quraysh opposed him, but as men
descended from kings. The prophet was the grandson of ‘Abdu’l-Mut-
talib, who was the son of Hashim and a woman of the B. al-Najjar, and so
of Yamani stock. “Your mother was of the pure stock of Khuzd'a. . .. To
the heroes of Saba’ her line goes back’, says the poet in his elegy on ‘Abdu’l-
Muttalib.”

Apart from their great service to the prophet in giving him a home when
Quraysh cast him out, the Ansir long before had been partners with
Quraysh, for was it not Rizah, the half-brother of Qusayy, who came to the
aid of the ancestors of Quraysh from the Yaman? Had it not been for the
Ansar there would have been no Islam: had it not been for their ancestors,
the poet implies, Quraysh would not have been established in Mecca.

On p. 18 there is thinly disguised Ansari-Shi‘a propaganda: ‘The one
you killed was the best of us. The one who lived is lord over us and all of
you are lords’ would be recognized by many as a reference to the killing of
al-Husayn and the ‘lords’ would be the Umayyads. The account of the
Tubba‘s march against Mecca and his great respect for its sanctity stands
in clear contrast with the treatment it received from the Umayyads when
al-Hajjaj bombarded it.

wealth, when even kinsmen refuse their help; the man who entertains when the camels’
udders are dry; the cauldron full of the hump and fat of the camel; those who devote the
game of maysir to hospitality, distributing the charg; g th lves as the arrows dic-
tate; the milk of war; war a milch camel; war drawing blood like buckets from a well; a
morning draught of the same; the sword blade polished by the ; journeys in noon=
day heat when even the locust rests; the horse that can outrun the wild ass; the flash of the
sun on the hel of the warriors; the chain hining like a rippling pool. H

i ing this parison might prove to be, the p of these clichés and th in
other poets makes it hazardous to assert that ‘Amr had a predominating influence, More-
over, what we seek is a pseudo-poet of Umayyad times; and here a hint thrown out by a
former colleague, Dr, Abdullah al-Tayyib, to the effect that the poetry of the Sira and that
in Wag'at Siffin is very similar, if followed up would probably lead to some interesting dis-
coveries. 1.H.’s notes would be found i ing in this i On p. 790 he points
out that the words ‘We have fought you about its interpretation as we fought you about its
divine origin’ were spoken by ‘Ammir b. Yisir in reference to another battle [Siffin] and
could not have been uttered by “Abdullah b, Rawiiha at the conquest of Mecca, because the
Meccans, being pagans, did not believe in the Quran, so that there was no question of a
rival interpretation, 592 6 e Ty
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After a careful study of the language and style of this verse Dr. ‘Azzam
comes to the conclusion that comparatively little of it dates from the time
of the prophet.

Dr. ‘Arafat comes to much the same conclusion with regard to the
verse attributed to Hassan. A few of the outstanding arguments will be
given here. He finds that the eulogy on the Angir (p. 893) which is attri-
buted to Ka'b b. Zuhayr is in the same rhyme and metre as the poem of
al-Akhtal' which was written at the instigation of Yazid. There we find
the words ‘Baseness is under the turbans of the Ansar’. A careful com-
parison of the relevant passages in the two poems shows that the one in the
Sira is the answer to the one in the Aghani.

Abdullah b. Abii Bakr is reported to have said: “The Ansdr were -
respected and feared until the battle of Harra; afterwards people were
emboldened to attack them and they occupied a lowly place.” Itis in these
circumstances, not those of the prophet’s companions daily increasing in
power and prestige, that we must Jook for the background of ‘You will find
that none ill uses or abuses us buta base fellow who has gone astray’ (p. 626).

On p. 474 a poem which LH. attributes to Hassan’s son, ‘Abdu’l-Rah-
min, obviously dates from a later generation: ‘My people are those who °
sheltered the prophet and believed in him when the people of the land were
unbelievers except for choice souls who were forerunners of righteous men
and who were helpers with the helpers.” What can this mean but that some-
one is speaking of the past services of his people to the prophet? Further,
it is strange language to impute to Hassan. It was he who called the new-
comers vagrants jalabib and regarded them as an unmitigated nuisance.
He did not house any of the muhdjirin, nor was he a ‘brother’ to one of
them. A still clearer reference to a former generation is to be found on
p- 927 (again L.H. attributed it to Abdu’l-Rahmian) which says: “Those
people were the prophet’s helpers and they are my people; to them I come
when I relate my descent.’

Dr. ‘Arafat notes that in the Sira there are seventy-eight poems attri-
buted to Hassan ; the authenticity of fifteen of them is questioned or denied
outright. The text of the poem on p. 738 in its rival forms illustrates the
way in which verses attributed to Hassin were interpolated and additional
verses fabricated. Here T. gives only the first five verses; the Diwan
interpolates two verses after the first line and adds two at the end. On
the other hand, the last three verses in the Sira are not to be found in
either of the other authorities. In the Aghani* the poem is still longer and
according to the riwdya of Mus‘ab but without al-Zuhri’s authority. The
facts which emerge from a study of the circumstances which surround this
poem are: :

1. Hassin resented the growing numbers and influence of the Muslim
refugees.

T Agh. xiii. 148, xiv. 122.
2 Cairo, 1931, iv. 159. Cf. 157, where the shorter version of T. is given.
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2. After the attack on B. al-Mustaliq a quarrel arose between the
Meccans and Medinans about the use of 2 well. “Abdullah b. Ubayy
said: “They rival our numbers kdthara; he called them jalabib and
threatened that when they got back to Medina the stronger a'azz
would drive out the weaker. The words italicized are the very words
used by Hassn in this poem. From this it is clear that Hassan is
expressing not only his own opinion about the Muslims but that of
‘Abdullah b. Ubayy and his party.

. It was during this journey that the scandal about *A’isha arose.

. Safwan struck Hassan with his sword. According to the introduction
to the poem in the Diwan Safwin attacked Flassan because he had
accused him of spending the night with ‘A’isha. But in the Aghani
Safwan wounded Hassan at the instigation of the prophet because
his house was the centre of disaffection against the Muslims. The
other explanation of the attack on Hassan is added in al-Aghdni as an
afterthought. However, there is no reason why both versions should
not be correct. Hassdn’s most dangerous offence was his complaint
against the Muslim intruders; but when he slandered ‘A’isha he
provided the prophet with an admirable reason for punishing him
severely for an offence which would not engage the sympathies of the
Ansidris. Whether loyal or disaffected, they could hardly support
their comrade in such a matter.

-+ W

With the further ramifications of the story we are not concerned;
sufficient has been said to show that the poem so far as verse 5 is genuine
and is directed solely against the Muslim refugees whose presence had
become a nuisance to Hassan. In this poem he says nothing at all about
Safwan. The last three lines have doubtless been added to whitewash
Hassin. As poetry they will not bear comparison with the genuine verses
and T. was thoroughly justified in discarding them.

Another specimen of the spurious poetry fathered on Hassin is to be.
found on p. 936 which belongs to a later generation. Here it is not the
prophet who is praised but his ‘house’: ‘How noble are the people (gaum)
whose party (shi‘a) is the prophet! . . . They are the best of all living
creatures.” When we remember the resentment with which the Ansar in
general and Hassan in particular felt when they got no share in the booty
of Hunayn, the line “Take from them what comes when they are angry and
set not your hearts on what they withhold’ is singularly inept.

Another point which militates against the authenticity of poems attri-
buted to Hassan is the prominence which is often given to the Aus. It
cannot be supposed that a Khazrajite would ignore the achievements of his
own tribe or put them in the second place as on p. 455 when we remember
that the hostility between the two tribes persisted long after Islam was
established. A plain example of a later Ansari’s work is given on p. 711,
where the poem begins: ‘O my people is there any defence against fate and
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can the good old days return?’ an impossible attitude for a Muslim to take
during the prophet’s lifetime.

Again, when Hassan is reported to have said “The best of the believers
have followed one another to death’ (p. 799), it is sufficient to remember
that practically all the prophet’s principal companions survived Uhud.
But when this careless forger wrote all the best Muslims had long been
dead. However, we have not got to his main point which is to glorify the
house of Hashim: “They are God’s near ones. He sent down His wisdom
upon them and among them is the purified bringer of the book.” Here the
Alids are the ‘friends’ or ‘saints’ of God and Muhammad is little more than
a member of their family. Divine wisdom is given to them.

These two studies lay bare the wretched language in which many of
these poems are written and incidentally bring out the difficulties which a
translator has to cope with when the rules of Arabic syntax and the mor-
phology of the language are treated with scant respect. In fine it may be
said that their well-documented conclusions made it abundantly clear

that the judgement of the ancient critics—particularly al-J umahi—is justi-

fied up to the hilt.*

The partial restoration of the lost original
Once the original text of LI existed in at least fifteen riwdyas:*

1. Ibrahim b. Sa‘d, 110-84 Medina
2. Ziyad b. ‘Abdullah al-Bakka'i, d. 183 Kifa

3. ‘Abdullah b. Idris al-Audi, 115-92 3

4. Yanus b. Bukayr, d. 199 3

5. ‘Abda b. Sulayman, d. 187/8 %

6. ‘Abdullah b. Numayr, 115-99 -

7. Yahya b. Sa‘id al-Umawi, 114-94 Baghdad
8. Jarir b. Hazim, 85-170 Basra

9. Harin b. Abii‘Isa Bagra?
0. Salama b. al-Fadl al-Abrash, d. 191 Ray

11. Ali b. Mujahid, d. ¢. 180 iy
12. Ibrahim b. al-Mukhtar b
13. Sa‘id b. Bazi'

14. ‘Uthmin b. S3j

15. Muhammad b. Salama al-Harrani, d. 191

It has been my aim to restore so far as is now possible the text of LL
as it left his pen or as he dictated it to his hearers, from excerpts in later
texts, disregarding the Mabda’ section as 1.H. did and for at least one of

1 See further A, Guillaume, “The Biography of the Prophet in Recent Research’, Islamic
Quarterly Review, 1954.

2 1 have adopted the list given by Fiick in his admirable monograph, p. 44, where full
biographical details are to be found, The towns are those at which the individuals named
heard I.1.'s lectures.
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his reasons. At first I was tempted to think that a great deal of the original
had been lost—and it may well be that it has been lost—for it is clear that
the scurrilous attacks on the prophet which I.H. mentions in his Introduc-
tion are not to be found anywhere. But on the whole I think it is likely
that we have the greater part of what I.I. wrote. Doubtless more was said
for Ali and against ‘Abbds, but it is unlikely that such material would add
much to our knowledge of the history of the period. Possibly to us the
most interesting excisions would be paragraphs containing information
which LI, gathered from Jews and Christians; but in all probability the
Mabda’ contained most of such passages. Still, it is unlikely that those
passages which have been allowed to remain would have excited the
annoyance that some of his early critics express on this score. Ibnu’l-
Kalbi's K. al-Asndm gives a warning against exaggerated hopes. Yaqut
had made copious extracts from it in his Geographical Dictionary, so
interesting and so important for our knowledge of the old Arabian heathen-
ism that the great Noldeke expressed the hope that he would live to see the
text of the lost original discovered. He did; but a collation of the original
work with the excerpts made by Yiqiit shows that practically everything
of value had been used aad nothing of real significance was to be learned
from the discovery of the mother text. However, in a text of the nature of
the Sira it is just possible that a twist may be given to the narrative by an
editor such as I.H.
The writers from whom some of the original can be recovered are:

1. Muhammad b. ‘Umar al-Wigqidi, d. 207
2. Abi'l-Walid Muhammad b. Abdullah al-Azraqi from his grand-
father (d. ¢. 220)
3. Muhammad b. Sa‘d, d. 230
4 Abi ‘Abdullah Muhammad b, Muslim b. Qutayba, d. 270 or 276
5. Ahmad b. Yahyi al-Baladhuri, d. 279
6. Abil Ja'far Muhammad b. Jarir al-Tabari, d. 310
%. Abi Sa'id al-Hasan b. ‘Abdullah al-Sirafi, d. 368.
8. Abii’l-Hasan ‘Ali b. Muhammad b. Habib al-Mawardi, d. 450
9. Abi'l-Hasan ‘Ali b. al-Athir, d. 630
10. Yasuf b. Yahya al-Tadali known as 1. al-Zayyat, d. 627
11. Isma‘il b, ‘Umar b. Kathir, d. 774
12, Abii'l-Fadl Ahmad b. ‘Ali . . . b. Hajar al-*Asqalani, d. 852/1449.
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